NRC For (9-83)	m 366				LIC	ENSEE EVE	NT RE	PORT	(LER)	,	UCLEAR REGULA		
	Y NAME (		0.						-	OCKET NUMBER			SE (3)
TITLE (4		Nucle	ar st	ation, U	nit i					0 5 0 0	0411	3 1 OF	04
		mont D		ra Chann	al Unkno	owingly Ino	norah	lo Du	a To A Por	reannal I	Free		
	ENT DAT		ressu	LER NUMBER	Color Color States & court and for the state	REPORT DATE		re Du	NAMES OF TAXABLE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF TAXABLE PARTY.	ACILITIES INVO	the second state which can de sur internation		
MONTH	DAY		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL	REVISION		YEAR		FACILITY NAM		DOCKET NUME	ER(S)	
				NUMBER	NUMBER				N/A		0 15101	0 1 0 1	
							F				1-1-1-1	-1-1	
1 2	06	86	8 6 -	0 5 9	01	0216	8 7				0 15101	0 1 0 1	11
	RATING	Т	HIS REPO	AT IS SUBMITTE	D PURSUANT	TO THE REQUIREME	NTS OF 10	CFR §: /	Check one or more of	f the following) (1	1)		
M	ODE (9)	1	20.40	12(6)		20.405(c)			50.73(a)(2)(iv)		73.71(b)		
POWE			20.40	15(a)(1)(i)		50.36(c)(1)			50.73(a)(2)(v)		73.71(c)		
(10)		1010	20.40	15(a)(1)(ii)	_	50.53(c)(2)			50.73(a)(2)(vii)			Specify in Ab. I in Text, NR	
		F	-	(a)(1)(iii)	X	50.73(a)(2)(i)		-	50.73(a)(2)(viii)(A		366.A)		
		-	-	16(e)(1)(lv)	-	50.73(e)(2)(ii)		-	50.73(a)(2)(viii)(B	1			
			20.40	6(a)(1)(v)		50.73(a)(2)(iii)		155 110	50.73(a)(2)(x)				
NAME						LICENSEE CONTACT	FOR THIS	LEM (12)		1	TELEPHONE NU	MBER	
										AREA CODE	T		
Ro	ger W	. Ouel	lette	. Associ	ate Eng:	ineer - Lio	ensir	ıg		71014	317131	-1715	1310
				A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL	the state of the s	EACH COMPONENT	and other a rest of the second s		D IN THIS REPORT	T (13)			
CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPON	ENT	MANUFAC-	REPORTABLE		CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFAC	REPORTABL	e .	
				TURER	TO NPROS			UTUTE!		TURER	TO NPRDS	1	
			.										
			.										
			11	CUPPI EMI		EXPECTED (14)	1				MON	TH DAY	YEAR
				BOTTLEM	INTAL HEFORT					EXPECT SUBMISS	ED	TH DAT	TEAN
YE	s ilf yes, a	ompiete EXP	ECTED S	BMISSION DATE	FJ	X NO				DATE	16)		
ABSTRA	On N the cont inve hour Tech Inst in t it w clos bein This inap resp A co The inst that Feat	lovembe four c ainmen stigat s, the mical rument at 10 the loo vas app ed res g unkn incid propri onsibl ontribu STA di rument t the 1 cures A arred.	er 19, contain t pre- ce and Speciation 00% po p was barent toulted nowing lent for ting d not cloop was barent toulted toulte	, 1986, w inment pr essure in i repair ft Techni ification n Tech Sp ower, rev s closed. tly close d in a vi gly inope is assign y closed, r closing cause to t adequat p was inope tion Syst	with the ressure dication the cau cal Adv (Tech bec. Su realed t The v d betwe colation rable a result the va this i rely inv operable rable, rem Tech	unit in Ma gauges was ns. At 06: se for the isor logged Spec) Action bsequent in hat the iso alve had be en then and of Tech Sy nd not place e Code A, 1 ing in the lve could not neident is estigate the , as oppose he would he Spec, and rsuant to	not n 30 hou gauge d the on Ite notest: olatic een ve d Nove pecs v ced in Person Tech not be assigned to ave lo the '	noving ars, a e not press em log igatic on val erific ember with a n the spec e iden gned ( oblem just ogged Fech 3	g with cha a work req indicatin sure gauge g under th on on Dece lve for th ed open on 19, 1986. a containm tripped c Error. Th violation ntified. Cause Code to determ the gauge it under Spec viola	nges in uest was g proper inopera e Accide mber 6, e pressu October This v ent pres ondition e valve . The i A, Pers ine if t . Had h the Engi	other initiate ly. At ble in tint Monite 1986, wi re transs 28, 198 alve bei sure char alve char alve bei sure char alve bei sure char alve bei su	ed to 1000 he oring th the nitter 6, so ng nnel 1 ror. e ined afety	2
		87022		7 87021	6					1			
NRC For (9-83)		PDR	ADOC	K 02000	413 DR						+ U.S.G	0:1984-0-454	481/1875

(9-83) LICENSEE EVENT RE	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION											
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	T	LI	ER NUMBER (6)				PAGE (3)				
		YEAR		SEQUENTIAL		NUMBER						
Catawba Nuclear Station, Unit 1 TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 3664(s) (17)	0 5 0 0 0 4 1 3	8 6	_	0 5 9	_	0 1	0 ] 2	OF	01			

#### BACKGROUND

The Containment Spray (NS) System (EIIS:BE) is an Engineered Safety Feature which keeps the Containment Building pressure within the design limits by removing thermal energy after an accident. Containment pressure is monitored by four separate channels, each containing a pressure transmitter (EIIS:PT) and a pressure gauge in the Control Room. The Solid State Protection System (SSPS) (EIIS:JC) generates a safety injection signal with 2 out of 3 pressure channels at the high alarm setpoint of 1.2 psig. The SSPS automatically initiates containment spray with 2 out of 4 of the pressure channels at the High-High alarm setpoint of 3.0 psig.

Technical Specification (Tech Spec) 3.3.2, Table 3.3-3, requires that with the number of operable channels one less than the total number of channels, operation may proceed until performance of the next required Analog Channel Operational Test provided the inoperable channel is placed in the tripped condition within one hour.

### DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT

On November 19, 1986, the unit was in Mode 2, Startup, following the End-of-Cycle 1 refueling outage. At 0630 hours, an Assistant Nuclear Control Operator noticed that containment pressure gauge INSP5050 was not moving with changes in containment pressure as compared to the other containment pressure gauges. He initiated a Work Request to investigate and repair the cause for the gauge not indicating properly. At 1000 hours the Shift Technical Advisor logged the gauge inoperable in the Tech Spec Action Item Log under Accident Monitoring Instrumentation Tech Spec 3.3.3.6. On December 6, at approximately 1120 hours, investigation per the work request revealed that the isolation valve (EIIS:ISV) to pressure transmitter INSPT5050 was closed, which was the cause of the gauge not moving. At 1125 hours, the pressure transmitter was logged inoperable and its associated channel placed in the tripped condition per Engineered Safety Features Actuation System Instrumentation Tech Spec 3.3.2. Technicians reopened the isolation valve and completed the work request at 1330 hours. The pressure transmitter and gauge were declared operable at 1345 hours.

#### CONCLUSION

This incident is assigned Cause Code A, Personnel Error. The isolation valve to pressure transmitter INSPT5050 was inappropriately closed, resulting in the Tech Spec violation. A review of the work request history for INSPT5050 and all transmitters in its proximity revealed no activities which could have resulted in this valve being closed. There are no periodic test procedures which would require this valve be closed. Therefore, the individual responsible for closing this valve could not be identified. The transmitter is located in an easily accessible, well lighted area and is clearly tagged.

NRC Form 366A (9-83)	LICENSEE EVENT R	EPORT (LER) TEXT CON	TINUATION	N		APPROVED OF EXPIRES: 8/31	MB NO. 3150-	
FACILITY NAME (1)		DOCKET NUMBER (2)		LER NUMB	R (6)		PAGE	(3)
			YEAR	SEQUEN		REVISION		

Catawba Nuclear Station, Unit 1	0 5 0 0 4 1 3 8 6 - 0 5 9 - 0 1 0 3 OF 0
(III more space is required, use additional NRC Form 368A's) (17)	
The isolation valve for INSPT505	0 was independently verified open on October 28,
1986, per Containment Spray Syst	em Instrument Valve Start-Up Checklist Procedure
IP/1/A/3820/17H. The valve was	apparently inappropriately closed between then and

November 19, 1986, when the Operator noticed the gauge not responding properly. This valve being closed resulted in a violation of Tech Spec 3.3.2 with a containment pressure channel being unknowingly inoperable and not placed in the tripped condition.

When it was first discovered on November 19, 1986, that there was a problem with this instrument loop, the problem was logged under Accident Monitoring Instrumentation Tech Spec 3.3.3.6. This was because the Shift Technical Advisor that reviewed this problem for Tech Spec implications made the judgement that only the gauge was inoperable, not the entire instrument loop. The gauge is labeled on the Main Control Board as being qualified for Post Accident Monitoring (PAM) use, even though it is not one of the two gauges installed specifically for PAM use. Because the gauge is FAM qualified, the Shift Technical Advisor conservatively logged it under Tech Spec 3.3.3.6 to assure that it would be tracked and repaired in a timely manner.

A contributing cause to this incident is assigned Cause Code A, Personnel Error. The Shift Technical Advisor did not adequately investigate the problem to determine if the entire instrument loop was inoperable, as opposed to just the gauge. Had he determined that the loop was inoperable, he would have logged it under the Engineered Safety Features Actuation System Tech Spec, and the Tech Spec violation would not have occurred.

There have been no previous occurrences of instruments being valved out for unknown reasons. There have been several previous occurrences involving licensed Control Room personnel failing to recognize Tech Spec related operability concerns (see LERs 413/84-25, 413/85-05, 413/85-11, 413/85-18, 413/85-28, 413/85-40, 413/85-50, 413/85-57, 413/86-12, 413/86-18, 414/86-09 and 414/86-25). However, none of these incidents involved PAM or Containment Spray System instrumentation. The frequency of occurrence of incidents involving failure to recognize Tech Spec related operability concerns is decreasing.

## CORRECTIVE ACTION

- (1) The Pressure transmitter was declared inoperable and placed in the tripped condition per Tech Spec 3.3.2.
- (2) Technicians reopened the pressure transmitter isolation valve and the transmitter was declared operable.
- (3) This incident was reviewed with all Shift Supervisors and Shift Technical Advisors to ensure that instances such as this will be adequately investigated to determine the operability status of the entire instrument loop, as opposed to individual components.

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION											U.S	AP		ED OMB NO. 3150-0104 8. 8/31/85						
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER								T		LE	LER NUMBER (6)				PAGE (3)				
									YEAR			SEQUENTIAL			REVISION		Π			
Catawba Nuclear Station, TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 36		0	5	10	10	0	141	1 3	8	6	_	01	5   9	-	0   1	0 4	OF	0		

# SAFETY ANALYSIS

Throughout this incident, the minimum number of containment pressure channels required to be operable per Tech Specs 3.3.2 and 3.3.3.6 were operable. This assured that had there been an event resulting in an increase in containment pressure, the available containment pressure instrumentation would have initiated the appropriate automatic actions.

The health and safety of the public were not affected by this incident.

### DUKE POWER COMPANY P.O. BOX 33189 CHARLOTTE, N.C. 28242

HAL B. TUCKER VICE PRESIDENT NUCLEAR PRODUCTION TELEPHONE (704) 373-4531

February 16, 1987

Document Control Desk U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555

Subject: Catawba Nuclear Station, Unit 1 Docket No. 50-413

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.73 Section (a) (1) and (d), attached is Revision 1 to Licensee Event Report 413/86-59 concerning a containment pressure channel unknowlingly inoperable due to a personnel error. This event was considered to be of no significance with respect to the health and safety of the public.

Very truly yours,

Hal B. Tucker

RWO/16/sbn

Attachment

xc: Dr. J. Nelson Grace, Regional Administrator U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region II 101 Marietta Street, NW, Suite 2900 Atlanta, Georgia 30323

American Nuclear Insurers c/o Dottie Sherman, ANI Library The Exchange, Suite 245 270 Farmington Avenue Farmington, CT 06032

M&M Nuclear Consultants 1221 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10020

INPO Records Center Suite 1500 1100 Circle 75 Parkway Atlanta, Georgia 30339

NRC Resident Inspector Catawba Nuclear Station

1822